

No. 22-163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LENAIR MOSES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MARSHALL H. ELLIS
HORNTHAL, RILEY, ELLIS
& MALAND, LLP
301 East Main Street
Elizabeth City, NC 27909
(252) 335-0871
mellis@hrem.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE LEVEL OF DEFERENCE OWED TO THE GUIDELINES COMMENTARY	3
II. DEFERENCE IS ENTIRELY UNWARRANTED IN THE CRIMINAL CONTEXT	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,</i> 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	3, 7
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stinson v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arias,</i> No. 20-4515, 2022 WL 5240610 (4th Cir. Oct. 6, 2022)	4
<i>United States v. Babcock,</i> 40 F.4th 1172 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Banks,</i> __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 17333797 (3d Cir. Nov. 30, 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Broadway,</i> 815 F. App'x 95 (8th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Brogdon,</i> 503 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Campbell,</i> 22 F.4th 438 (2022)	4
<i>United States v. Clayborn,</i> 951 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Cordova-Lopez,</i> 34 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Easley</i> , 306 F. App'x 993 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Kirilyuk</i> , 29 F.4th 1128 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 12
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	8
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 17246309 (6th Cir. Nov. 28, 2022).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , No. 20-10328, 2021 WL 5918003 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Rueda</i> , 933 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. White</i> , 519 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	8
RULES:	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2) cmt. n.5(C)	9, 10, 11
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(a)(1).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1	11
